

2022 Tariffs for Port of Amsterdam and Municipality of Zaanstad Reservation Scheme

1.	Berths subject to the regime of this Reservation Scheme (maximum of 7 days)	<p>Amsterdam City Centre:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a. De Ruijterkade quay East b. De Ruijterkade quay West c. Javakade quay berth 1 d. Pier 14 e. Veemkade quay (PTA quay) f. Westerdoksdijk <p>Amsterdam City Centre (small):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> g. Voorhaven NH canal (toll booth) h. Zouthaven i. Minervahaven <p>Amsterdam-Turnaround:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> j. Coenhaven Westerhoofd <p>Zaanstad:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> k. Noordeinde l. Zaanse Schans, noordzijde H2 m. Julianasteiger pier (Zaanse steiger [pier] at Julianabrug) n. Bodecentrumkade quay (East side) o. Burchtkade quay p. Prins Hendrikkade quay 1 q. Prins Hendrikkade quay 2 	
2.	Tariff per 6 hours or portion thereof (exclusively for reservations) Tariff includes Inland Harbour Dues	'Overall length' tariff per metre	
		Amsterdam-City Centre	€ 2,46
		Amsterdam-City Centre (small):	€ 1,83
		Amsterdam-Turnaround	€ 1,49
		Zaanstad	€ 1,12
3.	Pick-up/drop-off tariff party boats (maximum of 2 hours)	Per reservation, including administrative fee	€ 73,50
4.	Pick-up/drop-off tariff round trip boats at Ruijterkade West 1 (maximum of 15 min minutes)	Per reservation, including administrative fee	€ 10,50
5.	In the month of April there is a high season surcharge of 35% for the berths in Amsterdam.		
6.	The fee payable for booking and using Berths is not charged for training, hospital or marine ships, either Dutch or foreign, provided such vessels are not used for commercial transport or other commercial purposes. No usage fee is charged for ships used to provide maritime services and to cargo ships and tankers with changing crews. In addition, payment of the booking fee may, in some cases, be waived by or on behalf of the Harbour Master.		
7.	For the purposes of this scheme, a portion of an hour will be deemed to be equal to a full hour.		

8.	<p>Applicants who intend to cancel the Berth they have reserved are subject to the following terms and conditions:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Cancellations are reported in the booking system by the customer to Port of Amsterdam; - Cancellation by telephone (using the Port of Amsterdam Port Office telephone number) is possible only in force majeure situations. - No cancellation fee will be charged if the cancellation is made before the provisional reservation has been confirmed; - If a reservation is cancelled, 100% of the booking fee will be charged, subject to the following exceptions: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Reservations confirmed in the previous calendar year can be cancelled free of charge up to 1 February of the new year. - Reservations for river cruise ships for the current calendar year can be cancelled free of charge up to one week following confirmation, unless the reserved period falls within this week. - Reservations for party boats for the current calendar year can be cancelled free of charge up to 48 hours after the reservation has been submitted, unless the reserved period falls within this period. - Changing reservations of ships from the same shipping company (i.e. the date and time) does not qualify as a cancellation and will not be processed as a new reservation, unless the date and time vary from the reservation or the invoice must be sent to a different billing address than the original vessel.
9.	<p>This tariff also applies if a reservation is requested for the use of Berths other than those specified in Article 1 and this request is not contrary to the Port's general interests.</p>
10.	<p>If a reservation and use of a Berth are requested in order to facilitate a free cruise for charity purposes, the Harbour Master may decide to waive the fee.</p>
11.	<p>Under 'Use of Berth', the specification must include the following details: ENI number, billing address, name of contact and intended use of the Berth.</p>
12.	<p>The tariffs listed above are exclusive of Dutch VAT; the statutory VAT will be charged for the services liable for VAT.</p>
13.	<p>Payment must be made by the due date stated on the invoice.</p>
14.	<p>The final allocation of the Berth will qualify as provision of details for the purpose of Inland Harbour Dues, the levying and collection of which are subject to the Port of Amsterdam and Municipality of Zaanstad General Terms and Conditions for Inland Harbour Dues for Commercial Vessels (<i>Algemene Voorwaarden Binnenhavengeld Beroepsvaart</i>). A 7-day note will be charged for each reservation.</p>
15.	<p>A reservation will be deemed to have been made once the application has been accepted by Port of Amsterdam and the Municipality of Zaanstad.</p>